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September 18, 2023

Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street

Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re:  DE 20-170 Electric Distribution Ultilities Electric Vehicle Time of Use Rates; DE
22-035 Request for Step Adjustment; DE 23-006 Request for Storm Recovery
Adjustment Factor Refund; and DE 23-039 Request for Change in Distribution
Rates — DOE Response to Tariff compliance Report

Dear Chairman Goldner:

On September 1, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a
Liberty (Liberty or the Company) filed a Tariff Compliance Report outlining outstanding
tariff issues in Docket Nos. DE 20-170, DE 22-035, and DE 23-006, which included a
recommendation as to how the Commission should review all pending compliance tariffs.
On September 8, 2023, Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued a procedural
order requesting that any party, including the New Hampshire Department of Energy
(Department), that would like to respond to Liberty’s report, submit a response no later
than September 18, 2023.

The Department did not verify whether Liberty has listed all of the Rate EV-L and
EV-M tariff filings still needing approval. The Department has not verified the accuracy
of the rates contained in these tariff filings because as indicated in our July 20, 2023
record request response, Liberty confirmed that no customers were affected by these
errors.

While seemingly comprehensive, the Department is concerned that at least two
(2) pending tariffs are not included on the list provided by Liberty in the cover letter to
the September 1, 2023 filing. Specifically, the July 14, 2023, tariff filings in Docket No.
DE 23-039, and the August 1, 2023 filings in Docket No. DE 22-035. Please note that the
Department has concerns with both of these tariffs as filed for all customers, not just
those paying rates under Rates EV-L and EV-M, as indicated in our previous letters.

Additionally, the Department notes that in the Company’s April 11, 2023
Technical Session Summary, it indicates that in calculating the time of use rates, the
Company incorrectly included the customer charge revenues in the total distribution



revenues that were allocated within the time of use rates. The Company further explained
that the customer charges should have been excluded from that allocation and that the
Company will file compliance tariff pages in the above dockets that make this correction.
This appears to be a different explanation than the narrative filed in the September 1,
2023 Tariff Compliance Report which describes a different error concerning Rate G-1.
The Department has not verified the accuracy of the rates and believes both errors require
further explanation and documentation.

The Department respectfully requests that the Commission address the questions
the Department raised concerning the Company’s July 14, 2023 tariff filing in DE 23-039
and the August 1, 2023 filings in DE 22-035, as well as review the EV-L and EV-M
tariffs for those dockets. The Department further requests that the Commission require
the Company to submit the documentation necessary to review the two errors described
herein.

Sincerely,

Tt e oy

Matthew C. Young
Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney

cc: Docket Service Lists
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@]libertyutilities.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
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Printed :
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
mark.parker@libertyutilities.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com
agustin.ros@brattle.com
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
asbury@unitil.com
brian.rice@eversource.com
campbellm@unitil.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
chris@pluggedinstrategies.com
clifton.below@lebanonNH.gov
craig.wright@des.nh.gov
dcaron@derrynh.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
edward.davis@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
george.knowles@eversource.com
Goksin.Kavlak@brattle.com
gouldingc@unitil.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov

James. King@libertyutilities.com
jeff.moultonS@gmail.com
jennifer.ullram@eversource.com
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
jvanrossum@clf.org
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
katherine.peters@eversource.com
kevin.boughan@eversource.com
kevin.miller@chargepoint.com
marc.lemenager@eversource.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
matthew.deal@chargepoint.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
mdean@mdeanlaw.net

melansona@nhec.com

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
mikefowler@derrynh.org
nawazelski@unitil.com
nhregulatory@eversource.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Philip.W.LaMoreaux@des.nh.gov
rebecca.ohler@des.nh.gov
sam@cleanenergynh.org
sanem.sergici@brattle.com
sdunbar@keyesfox.com
Shaun.Mulholland@LebanonNH.gov
tad.montgomery@LebanonNH.gov
taylorp@unitil.com

tga@tga3.com

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
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- DOCKET RELATED - Email Addresses Printed :

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com
alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov
alr2103@gmail.com
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
bill.zarakas@brattle.com
bobg.rivercg@gmail.com
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
brimal@ceadvisors.com

Chris. Wall@brattle.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
clane@synapse-energy.com
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org
ddane@ceadvisors.com
Dmitry.Balashov(@libertyutilities.com
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com
Gregory. Waller@libertyutilities.com
gtherrien@ceadvisors.com
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
howard@energytactics.com
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov
James.King@libertyutilities.com
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com

jidevirgilio@gmail.com

jralston@keeganwerlin.com
jspanos@gfnet.com
jvanrossum@clf.org
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com
Long.Lam@brattle.com
loreley(@cleanenergynh.org
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
mbartos@ceadvisors.com
mhorne@hcc-law.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
pgoschke@ceadvisors.com
rkolb@ceadvisors.com
Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
scrimmins@ceadvisors.com
shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com
sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
thomas.getz@mclane.com
tklaes@blueridgecs.com
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com

todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com
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twoolf@synapse-energy.com
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
viggo.fish@mclane.com
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com

zhen.zhu@guernsey.us
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